

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet.No.7 of 2022
With
El.Recr.Pet.No.22 of 2022
With
El.Recre.Pet.No.5 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Karam Shyam.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

15.06.2022

[1] Heard Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned counsel for the election petitioner, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 and Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.2

[2] Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel represented originally he was appearing for the respondent No.2 but he has handed over the bundle to Mr.S. Rupachandra, learned counsel who will be appearing for the respondent No.2 and therefore, his name may be deleted from the cause list.

[3] Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.2 represented that he has filed the El.Recr.Pet.No.22 of 2022 and therefore, notice may be issued. Accordingly, Mr.H.S Paonam, learned senior counsel

and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel take notice for the respondents in this El.Recr.Pet.No.22 of 2022.

[4] Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 in the election petition represented that he has filed this El.Recr.Pet.No.5 of 2022 and therefore, notice may be issued. Accordingly, Mr. H. S. Paonam, learned senior counsel and Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned counsel takes notice for the respondents in this El.Recr.Pet.No.5 of 2022.

[5] Therefore, post these matters on 05.07.2022 for filing counter affidavit in both the El.Recr. Petitions.

JUDGE

John Kom