

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

El. Pet. No.7 of 2022
With
MC(El.Pet) No.17 of 2022
With
MC(El.Pet) No.9 of 2022
With
El. Recr. Pet.No.22 of 2022
With
El. Recr. Pet.No.5 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

...Appellant/s

- Versus -

Karam Shyam and Others.

...Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN
ORDER

05.07.2022

[1] Heard Mr. Dev Dutt, learned counsel for the applicant in MC(El.Pet.) No.17 of 2022 represented that he has filed the present Misc. case seeking the prayer to shift the EVMs and VVPATs involved/ used in 20- Langthabal Assembly Constituency in the 12th Manipur Legislative Assembly election 2022 from the designated strong room to the accreted factories for necessary updation. Therefore, notice may be issued.

[2] Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner takes notice for respondent No.1 in MC(El. Pet.) No.17 of 2022, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel takes notice for the respondent No.2 and Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned senior counsel takes notice for Respondent No.3 and they seek time to file counter affidavit in MC(El.Pet.) No.17 of 2022.

[3] Since MC(EI.Pet.) No.9 of 2022 has been filed, Mra. Tejpriya, learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. Joan Kipgen, learned counsel for petitioner in El. Recr. Pet. No.22 of 2022 represented that the notice may be issued and accordingly, Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner takes notice for respondent No.1 in MC(EI.Pet.) No.9 of 2022 and Mr. Golly, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 takes notice and they seek time to file counter affidavit. Both the counsels for the applicant/petitioner in these applications/petitions in El. Recr. Pet. No.22 of 2022 and MC(EI.Pet.) No.9 of 2022 and MC(EI.Pet.) No.17 of 2022 are directed to furnish the copy of the applications/petitions to all respondents in these applications/petitions to enable them to file counter affidavit.

[3] Therefore, post these matters on 19.07.2022.

Ab. Surjit

JUDGE

110[ut