

Items No. 6-10

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

...Petitioner

- Versus –

Karam Shyam & 2 Ors.

...Respondents

***With El.Recr.Pet. No. 22 of 2022 with El.Recr.Pet. No. 5 of 2022
With El. Pet. No. 7 of 2022 with MC(EI.Pet.) No. 145 of 2022 With
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 146 of 2022 with MC(EI.Pet.) No. 177 of 2022 With
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 9 of 2022***

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

20.01.2023

[1] Heard Mr. H. Somarendro Singh, party in person for the respondent No.2 in MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022 who represented that he has filed MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022 seeking to reject the election petition.

[2] Mr. H. Somarendro Singh, party in person for the respondent No.2 in MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022 represented that on several hearing, the application to reject the election petition is adjourned. Therefore, he prepared the written arguments and he may

be permitted to submit on his side and the same may be taken as argument on his side.

[3] Accordingly, the applicant in MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022 is permitted to file his written argument and taken it as his argument on his side.

[4] Heard Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned junior counsel to Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner in El. Pet. No. 7 of 2022 has also received the copy of the written argument of respondent No.2 in MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022 and seeks time to argue the case on his side and to file his written argument.

[4] Mr. David Boon, learned junior counsel to Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 in El. Pet. No. 7 of 2022 has also received the written argument of respondent No.2 in MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022 and seeks time to argue the case on his side and to file his written argument.

[5] Therefore, post the matters on 25.01.2023 as first item for arguments and for filing written arguments on the side of the respondents in MC(EI.Pet.) No. 122 of 2022.

JUDGE

Sushil

