

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El. Petn. No. 7 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Karam Shyam and 2 Others

Respondents

***With El.Recr. Pet. No. 5 of 2022
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 145 of 2022***

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

ORDER

16.08.2024

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel appears on behalf of the petitioner and Mr. Kh. Lupenjit, learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent No. 1.

At joint request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties and with their consent, Mr. Sorokhaibam Jhalajit Singh is appointed as Advocate Commissioner to record evidence in the present election petition.

Let the file be placed before him to record the evidence of the petitioner's witnesses in the first instance on 02.09.2024.

Mr. Karam Shyam, the contesting respondent, may file his documents and list of witnesses before the Advocate Commissioner before the next date of hearing fixed before the Advocate Commissioner.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil