

***Clubbed with
El.Recr.Pet.No.5 of 2022
With MC(El.Pet.)No.9 of 2025***

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet.No.7 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Karam shyam & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(O R D E R)

10.07.2025.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. HS Paonam and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 are present before the court physically.

However, keeping in view the status in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate to refer in the preceding order sheet dated 16.08.2024 whereby, as requested by the learned counsel for parties, Mr. Sorokhaibam Jhalajit Singh was appointed as Advocate Commissioner to record the evidence in respect of the election petition. Therefore, keeping in view the preceding order sheet dated 16.08.2024 and also the issues in between the petitioner and respondents and more

so, the matter is listed for recording of evidence and therefore, the aforesaid advocate is being nominated as an Advocate Commissioner to record evidence in accordance with law by giving opportunity to both the sides. Accordingly nominated.

Consequently, this matter would be listed for recording evidence before the Advocate Commissioner on 25.07.2025 at 1:30 pm and the Advocate Commissioner be directed to proceed in accordance with law and also in accordance with the list of witnesses facilitated by the learned counsel for the parties in this election petition.

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom