

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**El. Petn. No.7 of 2022
With
El. Recr. Petn.No.5 of 2022
With
MC(El. Petn.) No.9 of 2025**

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner/s

Vs.

Karam Shyam and Anr.

Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(ORDER)

12.08.2025.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. H.S. Paonam in El. Petn. No.7 of 2022 is presented before the Court physically. The said learned senior counsel in this matter submitted that this matter has been referred to the Advocate Commissioner for recording the evidence on their part respectively and this submission made by the aforesaid senior counsel for the petitioner is taken on record whereas the learned counsel Mr. A. Mohendro for the respondent No.1 in the present El. Petn. is also present wherein in pursuance of the order for recording the evidence, the learned counsel for the respondent in this matter submitted that one more application is required to file for examination of the particular official witness and this submission made by the learned counsel for the respondent is taken on record.

However, the aforesaid Election Petition is connected with the El. Rec. Petn. No.5 of 2022 and MC(El. Petn.) No.9 of 2025.

Keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel, Mr. A. Mohendro for the respondent No.1 in the aforesaid election petition is concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matter would be listed on 26.08.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab. Surjit