

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 7 of 2022

With

El.Recr.Pet. No. 5 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Karam Shyam & anr.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

11.11.2025

Matter mentioned when the Single sitting commenced

2. Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel on record for election petitioner and Mr. Kh. Lupenjit, learned counsel on record for returned candidate are before this Court. Mr. Kh. Lupenjit, learned counsel on record for returned candidate requests for adjournment (two weeks adjournment) citing difficulty for his senior Mr. A. Mohendro who is to argue captioned matters.

3. Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel on record for election petitioner submitted that senior counsel Mr. H.S. Paonam is ready but owing to how Mr. A. Mohendro's circumstanced (bereavement) he is not opposing the request today but submits that counsel for returned candidate may have to make alternative arrangement in next listing, if Mr. A. Mohendro is unable to come to Court and argue the matters.

4. Election petition has to be heard on a day to day basis but owing to the sudden unfortunate demise of spouse/ bereavement for Mr. A. Mohendro, request for adjournment is acceded to but with a caveat that next listing shall be treated as peremptory.
5. List on 25.11.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab.Surjit