

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 7 of 2022

With

EL.RECR.PET. No. 5 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Karam Shyam

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

25.03.2026

Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel on record for election petitioner led by Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior advocate is before this Court and learned senior counsel is ready to advance arguments but there is no representation for returned candidate either in the physical Court or on the Video Conferencing (V.C.) platform, with the intention of giving opportunity to returned candidate and learned counsel for returned candidate, as election petitions have to go on day-to-day basis, let these matters stand over to day after tomorrow.

List on 27.03.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Indrajeet