

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 7 of 2022

With

EL.RECR.PET. No. 5 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Karam Shyam

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

07.04.2026

Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel representing Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel on record for election petitioner and Mr. Th. Khagemba, learned counsel representing Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel on record for returned candidate are before this Court (physical Court).

Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel requests for a short accommodation citing personal inconvenience for senior advocate Mr. H.S. Paonam who is arguing the captioned matter on behalf of the counsel on record for the election petitioner.

Though, ideally, election petitions should go on a day-to-day basis, as adjournment is sought citing difficulty for the senior counsel who is arguing the matter and as this request is not opposed, let this matter stand over to day after tomorrow.

List on 09.04.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Indrajeet