

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 7 of 2022
With EL.RECR.PET. No. 5 of 2022

Okram Joy Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Karam Shyam

Respondent/s

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

09.04.2026

Mr. Th. Khagemba, learned counsel representing the learned counsel on record for election petitioner is before this Court (physical Court).

Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel representing the counsel on record for returned candidate is before this Court on the Video Conferencing (V.C.) platform.

Both learned counsel request for re-scheduling of the captioned matter citing certain difficulty/inconvenience for learned senior counsel appearing for learned counsel on record for election petitioner and learned counsel on record for returned candidate respectively who are to argue the captioned matters.

Inter-alia owing to sub Section (6) of Section 86 of the 'Representation of the People Act, 1951' ('RP Act' for the sake of brevity), election petitions have to go on a day-to-day basis. However, considering the obtaining circumstances, the re-scheduling sought by both sides, citing difficulty/inconvenience for senior counsel and counsel are acceded to.

List under the same cause-list caption i.e., 'HEARING PART HEARD' on 15.04.2026.

List on 15.04.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE